years to increase the degree of LV network monitoring, secondary LV network utilisation
remains poorly understood.34 This creates uncertainty in this assumption given the secondary
LV network comprises ~45% of the total length of today’s distribution network (see Table 1). To
control for this uncertainty, we created three LV network scenarios for each of the three
demand scenarios:

1. Baseline LV capacity: a scenario where LV network capacity remains unchanged and
remains at the estimated average for the whole network (~60%). This is assumed to be
our central scenario.

2. LV capacity -25pct: LV spare capacity is reduced by 25% (one-quarter) of its predicted
level in 2023, which can increase distribution network reinforcement costs.

3. LV capacity -50pct: LV spare capacity is reduced by 50% (halved) relative to its
predicted level in 2023, which can significantly increase distribution network
reinforcement costs. This represents a highly pessimistic scenario where the ‘true’ level
of LV network utilisation is much higher than suggested by our sample data from DNOs.

Table 1: Total distribution network cabling in GB & NI, by voltage level35

Km of Distribution
network cabling at
each voltage level

Primary distribution network (HV &
EHV)

132 kV 66 & 33 kV 20, 11 & 6.6
kV

Secondary
distribution

network

LV (< 1 kV)

Total km
length

Overhead lines 16,471 29,120 168,962 64,874 279,427
Underground cables 3,191 90,991 153,883 311,237 559,302

Total 19,662 120,111 322,845 376,111 838,729
% of total Distribution

network cabling 2% 14% 38% 45% 100%

Figure 6 shows how a lower level of spare LV network capacity can greatly impact the overall
loading of the low voltage network and affect the timing of large-scale network reinforcement.

33 NGESO (2021), National Grid Future Energy Scenarios (FES) 2021, Flexibility, FL.4,
https://www.nationalgrideso.com/document/199971/download
34 Electricity North West (2014), Low Voltage Network Solutions (LVNS), https://www.enwl.co.uk/go-net-
zero/innovation/smaller-projects/low-carbon-networks-fund/low-voltage-network-solutions/
35 ENA (2015), Climate Change Adaptation Reporting Power Second Round,